CASE 3408:; Application of MARATHON
OIL CO. for a waterflood project,
Bddy County, New Mexico.
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

July 7, 1966

Mr. Warren B. Leach, Jr.
Narathon O0il Company

Southezrn National Bank Building
Post Office Box 3128

Rouston, Texas 77001

Dear 8ir:

Reference is made to Commission Orxrder No. R-3072 recently entered
in Case No. 3408 approving the Marathon Shugart Johnson Water-

-~ E ]
£icca rrcisct.

Injection is to be through the three authorized water injection
wells which shall be equipped with internally coated tubing and
packers, with the nackera baing zat within 50 feet of the upper-
mcst perforation.

As to allowable, our calculations indicate that when all of the
authorired injection wells have been placed on active iniection,
the mavimum allowable which the Johnson A Lease will be eligible
to receive under the provisions of Rule 701-E-3 is 168 barrels per
day, and the maximum for the Johnson B Lease is 84 barrels per day.

Please report any error in this calculated maximum allowable im-
mediately, both to the Santa Fe office of the commission and the
appropriate district proration office.

In order that the allowable assigned to the project may be kept
current, and in order that the operator may fully benefit from
the allowable provisions of Rule 701, it Dbehooves him to promptly



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

-2-
Mr. Warren B. Leach, Jr.
Szuston, Texas

notify both of the aforemsntioned commission offices by letter of
any change in the status of wells in the project area, i.e., when
active injecti. commences, when additional injection or producing
wells are drilled, when additional wells are acquired through pur-
chase or unitization, when wells nave received a response to water
injection, ete.

Your cooperation in keeping the commission so informed as to the
status of the project and the wells therein will be appreciated.

Very truiy yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jrx.
Secretary-Director

'~ ALP/DSN/ir

cc: Mr. Frank Irby
State Engineer Office
Santa Fe, New Mexico

0il Corservation Comnission - Artesia, New Mewico
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GOVERNOR
JACK M. CAMPBELL
CHAIRMAN - B4 75 -

s State of Heﬁ:cﬂlexuu :
- ®il Conservation Tommission

IRV

N e

Y i

oz ¥

z -

LAND COMMISSIONER PR -y
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STATE GEOLOGIST

GUYTON B, HAYS A. L. PORTER, JR
. L. . .

MEMBER SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
P. O, BOX 2088

; SANTA FE
E June i, 1966
}
s Mxr. Warren B. Leach, Jr. Re: Case No. 3408

Marathon 0il Company Order No. R-3072
‘ Southern National Bank Building Applicant:

Poat Office Box 3128

Houston, Texas 77001 Marathon 0Oil Company

* Dear Sir:
Enclosed herewith is a copy of the above-referenced Commission

order recently entered in the subliect case. Letter pertaining
to conditions «f approval and maximum allowable to follow.

Very truly yours,
ﬁah/f@mz:,@./
4

A, .. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director
ALP/ir
Carbon copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs 0OCC X
Artesia OCC__x

Aztec OCC

Ocher Mr. Frank Ixby




' BY_THE COMMISSION:

5quotul being present, having considered the testimony, the record, |
- and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised

BEFORE THE OIL COMSBRVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CASE Mo. 3408
Order ¥o. R-3072

' APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL COMPANY

FOR A WATERFLOOD PROJECT, EDDY COUNTY,

. NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF IOM

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on May 25, 1966,

at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter. i

NOW, on this__ 1lst day of June, 1966, the Commisgion, a

‘in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) 7That due public notice having been given as required by

law, the Commission L2z jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

{2) That the applicant, Marathon 0il Company, seeks permis-
sivii Lo institulis 2 waterflnod proiect in the Shugart Pooi by the
injection of water into the Queen formation through three injec-
tion wells in S8ections 10 and 15, Township 18 South, Range 31
Bast, NMPM, Rddy County, New Mexico.

{(3) That the wells in the project area are in an advanced
state of depletion and should properly be classified as “stripper"™
wells.

(4) That the proposad waterflcod project should result in
the recovery of otherwise unrecoverable oil, thereby preventing
waelbte,

(5) That thes subiject application should be approved and
the project should bve governed by the provisione of Rules 701,
702, and 703 o: the Cormizsion Ruleg and Regulationas.
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CABE Mo. 3408
. Order No. R-~3072

4T I3 THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Marathon Oi1l Company, is hereby
'authorized to institute a waterflood project in the Shugart Pool
by the injection of water into the Queen formation through the
: following-described wells in Township 18 Scuth, Range 31 East,
NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico:

Marathon's Federazl Johnson A Well No. 2, located
in the SW/4 SE/4 of Bection 10;

Marathon's Federal Johnson A Well No. 4, located
in the NE/4 BE/4 of Bection 10;

Marathon's Federal Johnson B A/C 2 Well No. 2,
located in the NE/4 WW/4 of Bection 15.

(2) That the subject waterflood project is hereby designated
.the Shugart Johngon Waterflood Project and shall be governed by
-the provisions of Rules 701, 702, and 703 of the Commisgsion Rules
and Regulations.

(3) That monthly progress reports of the waterflood project
horoin authorized shall be submitted to the Commission in accor-
‘dance with Kuies 704 and 1120 of the Commission Rules and Regula-
‘tions.

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission wmay deem necessary.

DONE at Santa re, dew Mexico, ovn ithe day and year hersing
designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
JL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

m'ﬁ

K M. CAMPBELL,!Chairman

{*’W/ﬁ?"
G B. HAYS

‘/(‘ ; / / N
TAl L. pORTE‘R Jr.; Member & Secretary
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J2ErF O ATWOOD (1883-1980)

QDss L MALONE
CHARLES F MALOMNE

D
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ATWOOD & MALONE

L USSELL D. MANN
LAWYERS o -u-,:am_ A.COUTER
< 208 F. TURNER
— soacnr A.JOHNSON
-
P. C.DRAWER 700 - :o-m W, BASSETT, JR.
TELEPHONE 505 82z-675%
SECURITY NATIONAL BANK BUILEANG o
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO
88201

May 16, 1966

0il Conservation Commission
State Gapitol
Santa Fe, New Mexico

; Re: Case No. 3408 - Application of Marathon
; 0Oil Company to Institute Waterflood Project.

Gentlemen:

We enclose herewith our Entry of Appearance in Gase No. 3408 on
; the Commission Docket for May 25, 1966, as co-counsel with Warren
B. Leach, Jr., of Houston, Texas, for Marathon Oil Gompany.

Very truly yours,

ATWOOD & MALONE

. )
RAJ:md By: /&W (%me
>4

encl.

cc: Warren B. Leach, Jr., Esquire
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION o
STATE OF NEW MEXICO -

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING ON
THE APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL
COMPANY TO INSTITUTE A WATERFLOOD
PROJECT IN THE SHUGART POOL, EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. No. 3408

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Atwood & Malone, Post Office Drawer 700, Roswell, New Mexico,
a firm of attorneys, all of whom are duly licensed to practice law in the
State of New Mexico, hereby enters its appearance as co-counsel with
Warren B. Leach, Jr., Esquire, of Houston, Texas, as counsel for

Marathon Oil Company in the above styled and number case.

DATED at Roswell, New Mexico, this /b day of May, 1966.

ATWOOD & MALONK

By t
Post Office Draw 00
Roswell, New Mexico
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SPECIALIZING IN:

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG. @ P. O, BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243-6691 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

race 1

BEFORE THE

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Santa Fe, New Mexico
May 25, 1966

EXAMINER  p,prve

- e e & e e e w® m ®m m m e e m omom o® @ e & m oW = owm o= w -

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Marathon Oil Company for a
waterflood project, Eddy County, New Mexico

N N S N Nl N Nl Nt N N S Nl N N N N
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BEFORE:

Daniel S. Nutter, Chief Engineer

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

Case No.

3408
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MR. NUTTER: Call Case 3408. Application of
Marathon 0il Company for a waterflood project, Eddy County,
New Mexico.

MR, LEACH: Warren Leach, Jr., arn attorney
representing Marathon 0il Company. I believe your file will
show that Robert Malone made an appearance in this case.

MR. NUTTER: We have a letter of appearance on
your behalf.

MR. LEACH: I have one witness, Mr. Paxton.

{Witness sworn.)
(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits

1 through 9 marked for
identification.)

* % *

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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J O HN W. P AXTON, awitness, having been first duly
sworn, was examined and testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, LEACH:

0 For the record, !Mr. Paxton, wili you state yocur
full name, by whom you are employed, and in what capacity?

A John ¥W. Paxton, employed by lMarathon 0il Company as
a Petroleum Engineer in ciidland, Texas. I'm in charge of our

wvaterflooding engineering in that office.

o

0 Mr. Paxton, have you testified before the New Nexico

01l Conserveation Commission before?




A I have not.

Q Will you state your educational background and
experience, please, sir?

A Graduated from the University of Texas with a B.S..
Degree in Engineering in 1951. I have been employed as a
petroleum engineer with the Stanlan 0il and Gas, now Pan
American, regional engineer for Plymouth 0il Company for four
years, and I have been with Marathon for the past four years.

I have fifteen years experience in petroleum engineering in th.
Permian Basin.

6] Did you state what school you graduated from, sir?

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, MEARINGS, SYATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BIDG. & P.O. BOX 1092 ¢ PHONE 243-6691 o ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEX|CO
1213 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST o PHONE 256-12904 & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

dearnley-meier reporting service, inc

A University of Texas.

Q You received there a degree in Petfoleum Engineering?
A Mechanical Engineering.

Q You have had ciupcricnce with these companies in the

field of Petroleum Engineering?

A Petroleum Engineering.
MR. LEACH: Are the witness' qualifications
satisfactory?

MR. NUTTER: They are.

Q (By Mr. Leach) Mr. Paxton, are you familiar with

the Shugart Field and Marathon's application in this ciuse?

A Yes, 1 am.

Q In connection with this application, have you
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ting service, 1nc.
DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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prepared or had prepared under your supervisicn and direction
& number of exhibits?

A Yes, I have.

0 These are the exhibits that have been marked for
identification as 1 through 6, those included in the
brochure and three logs, Exhibits 7, 8 and 9, is that correct?

A That is correct.

Q Referring to Exhiﬁit 1 in your brochure, Mr. Paxton,
will you describe what that plat depicts?

A Exhibit 1 is a plat showing the project area and
all the wells within a two~miie radius of this waterflood
project. It also shows the lessees in this ares ad in yeilow
is Marathon's acreage. The wells cevered in this application
are those designated by the red circles. The green wells are
wells that have been approved for injection into the Queen for
Hudson ¢ ... Hudson, and they are not yet converted to
injection, In wells with the arrow drawn through them are
injection wells in an active project where the Queen Sand has

been flocded.

Q These are wells owned by other operators, 1is that
correct?
A By other operators. All the wells on this plat are

in the Shugard Yates Seven Rivers Queen Grayburg Pool except

those noted which are two wells in the Nertheast portion of the
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5

map and designated in Tamano Field. There are two wells with
a circle around them at the South end irn the center of the
map which are in the Shugart Delaware Pool.

Q This is Marathon's application, then, to waterflood
the Queen Sand of the Shugart Field, is that correct?

A That is correct.

Q And our application to convert the three wells
shown by red circles as the injection wells for the project?

A That is correct.

Q What sort of pattern is proposed and is planned for

OEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DALY COPY, CONVENTIONS

this sand, Mr. Paxton?

-meier reporiing service, inc.

1213 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST ® PHONE 256-1204 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

> A This is an 80 acre S-spot pattern—-—
— ¢
= =
= 1 0 All right.
> o
- : . . .
A --~in cooperation with Hudson and Hudson.
Q Are there any other things concerning this plat that

vou would like to call to the Examiner's attention?
A I think that's all that's pertinent on this plat.
0 Have you prepared an exhibit re¥lecting the manner

in which Marathon proposes to recomplete the wells in this

project?
A Exhibits 2, 3 and 4 are schematic diagrams showing
the manner in which -- this shows the surface casing, the size

of the surface casing, the depth at which it is set, the amount

cf cement used, and the fact that the cement circulated in all

L
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_,_____,__#___,__ﬂ_____,__ﬂ_ﬂ_,_______________,_______
]
cases. In each case the surface pipe is set below 800 feet,

adeguate to protect all fresh water strata. We show here the

oil string casing, its size, the depth, and the amount of the

IMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

; [+
1 . g . . .
: — 59 cement used, the casing perforations 1n the Grayburg Zone, and
= g
wE
; oS i 3 in the Queen zone is shown the total depth, the plug back total
- » 2z
o = Zu
= & §§ depth and the top of the cement behind the oil string.
1 as = 23
3 - <>
i “? 5 .2 we also show the proposed completion manner which
" o6 = 3°
:;; 5 gé will consist of 2 string of 2-3/8" 0.D. tubing which will be
: = § &5 | ; . , .
23. s =3 internally plastic coated, a pacxer set at approx1mate1y 3300
¢ x F
— g 'g; feet above the Queen perforation, a bridge plug at approximatel;
£ gd :
EE % g§ 3400 feet below the Queen perforation, and they will be capped
3 ~ o3 )
as 3 2§ with cement. This will prevent water entering any formation
— S
= i
< < = other than the Queen.
a> 2 8¢
-3 » -

The completion picture ijs essentially the same for
all three of these injection wells, show the same
information.

Q It is your professional opinion then that this manner
of completing the three injection wells will protect fresh
water and prevent the water from entering other hydrocarbon
protective zones?

A vYes, it will.

Q These three injection wells, they have been drilled,

they are not to be drilled Io¥ rhis purpose, are they?

A They are drilled and producing wells. <J
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i
- Q And the producing wells in the project area are
also presently drilled wells?
A Producing wells.
0 All right. Have you logs of the three injection
wells, Mr. Paxton?
A Yes, I have logs of the three injection wells which

we have marked Exhibits 7, 8, and 9. These show the top and

bottom of th¢ Queen Sand and the perforations in the Queen.

The perforated interval in the Queen is marked on these logs.
Q Will you describe, Mr. Paxton, the proposed water

injection operation in this area?

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STAYE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG. PO BOX 1092 o PHONE 243-6691 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
1213 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST & PHONE 256-1294 = ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

dearnley-meier reporting service, Inc.

; A The water will come from the Double Eagle Corporation
% it will be fresh Ogallala water. We expect to inject on the
- order of 200 barrels of water per day.

Q What do you plan to reinject, produced water in thig

operation, Mr. Paxton?
A Vle hope to do so.
0 With regard to the water that is to be used, is this
H . the same water that is being used by Hudson and Hudson and the

other operators in this area for their waterflood projects?
A That's right, this is the same water that will be

used in these other injection wells.

O All right. What, in your opinion, Mr. Paxton, is

the present stage of depletion of the Queen Sand underlying




Marathon's leases in this area?

A The Queen Sand is more than 90 percent depleted of
its primary reserve.

Q Do you have an exhibit reflecting the production
history of Marathon's wells in the reservoir?

A I do. Exhibit 5 is a production history graph of the
Marathon Federal Johnson A Lease on which there are four

pumping wells. We have plotted o0il production each month

since the first production on the lease. The maximum rate was

achieved in 1957 where the average per well producing rate

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

was 42 barrels of o0il per day. This graph shows the decline:
to a current level averaging 7 barrels of oil per day per well

with all wells pumping. The maximum rate that was achieved

1120 SIMMS BLDG, & P.O. BOX 1092 ¢ PHONE 243-6691 o ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

1213 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST ¢ PHONE 255-1294 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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SPECIALIZING IN:

was from only the Queen Zone, the Grayburg not being open

at that time. We see a production stimulus in the later part
cf 1961 where production increased from approximately 630
barrels per month to some 1700 barrels per month. This is

a result of a workover in wnich the Grayburg Zone was open in
the Well Number 4. Cumulative nroduction as of April 1lst, 196€¢
from both zones was 182,753 harrels with the estimate that 2/3
of this is coming from the Queen, which is undouktedly in a

stripper stage of oroduction.

Q This graph, it does show production from both the

Queen and Grayburg Sand, 1is that correct?
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n the well bore.

n this area,

rflooding

om the

1 A 1t does. Both zones are comingled 1
: % They were originally separated but were combined in 1959 by
v

’ § order of the Commission, Number R-1355, they were combined in

" .z 8
e § 83 the one pool at that time.
oS & ﬁi 0 In your opinion, the Marathon's wells i
= f g
= § gg their completions in the Queen Sand are stripper wells at
= ¢ 3 s

: E ez this time?

i o0 = T°
— < gﬂ

2 = ; gs A Yes, they are.
3. % f% Q Mr. Paxton, in your opinion will the wate
Qo § e X
Srvmcte
S— g %; of the Queen sand permit recovery of hydrocarbcns fr
ad = 0%
- & T
E; % 3§ Queen sand that would not otherwise be recovered?
' %
— z : Z
a> i 8% A Yes.
=2 ¢ z
= : i3 o .
e f &c Q And in this manner will prevent waste?
= § o83

o A  Right.
0 How much additional recovery

be ojcct?

gained from this waterflood pr

A we expect to get a

parrels of oil, additional production cve

| would be recovered through primary.
0 Mr. Paxton, referring back to B
this plat reflects that the two guarter s
this waterflood are poth Federal Leases,
A That is correct.
0 Is ilarathon securin

g the approval of the U.

do you anticipate will

t least a hundred thousand

r and above that whic
xhibit 1. the plat,
volved in

ections 1in

is that correct?

s.G6.5. fo

—
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2 this project?
£
% A The approval of the U.S.G.S. has been applied for.
LV
g Q Are the overriding royalty interests under these
> [=]
. =z @
cz-; s 38 two quarter sections the same, My. Paxton?
=z 5
: %
[+]
s ; §§ A They are not. There are overriding interests over
= . &3
> £ §g on the Federal Johnson A Lease but there are none under the
T o3 Federal Johnson B Lease.
Lo o §°
= I .4 :
= = EE Q Is Marathon securing the approval or consent of an
= ¢ 3. - . ,
gg. s sé overriding royalty to institute the waterflood?
> =
— g §; A Marathon plans to secure the approval of these
3 oot »
a2 = g3
L. . M
E; RE | overriding interests.
e -l
[] . g -
7 4
a - 8% o  All right.
= i 3t
o < ac MR. LEACH: Mr. xaminer, I believe that's all excep
> 2 8¢
-3 s =2

that I would like the record to show that the State Engineer,

by letter, has waived objection to Marathon's application in

this case, and at the same time 1 would like to offer Marathon'{s
Exhibits in evidence.
(Whereupon, Applicant‘s Exhibits
1 through 9 of fered into
evidence.)
MR. NUTTER: Marathon's Exhibits 1 through 9 will
pe admitted in evidence.
(Whereupon, Applicant‘s Exnibits

1 tnrough 9 admitted into
evidence.)

MR. WUTTER: Are there any guestions of Mr. Paxton?
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. 2 MR. IRBY: Yes, sir, I have one.
3 £
E § CROSS-EXAMINATION
| 8 BY MR. IRBY:
> [o]
- = g
= 3 Eg Q You stated that your injection rate would be
v — g ;i
r as % R} approximately 200 barrels per day?
3 o = Qg
= & i3
- £ 8¢ A Per well.
a> “ 23
3 R Q Per well?
, DO o 5
3 = = 33
— » X2 A Yes.
f— 3 ¥ 2
E S o8
' = = :é 0 And can you give me the injection pressure?
—_— T -
— % §§ A We don't expect the injection preséure to exceed
- [*]
- Enw— - C' »
. = & 2% | 2,000 psi.
>.n z .g
a 35 Q Thank you.
= I Lz
— I 3B
g : a= CROSS-EXAMINATION
- & =5
BY MR. NUTTER:
0 You stated that the overriding royalty under the
A and B lease is slightly ditferent and that you’re getting
the consent of these overriding royalties for the flooding.
Do you expect to actually pool thew?
A No.
}
Q In other words, the two leases will have to stand on
their own as far as allowable is concerned?
A Yes, sir.
0 You will have four wells on your Johnson A project
and two wells on your Johnson B project?
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A That is correct.

Q Now, has Hudson and Hudson put on their flood as
yet?

A They have not. They will probably start sometime in

the very near future.

0 Tt's anticipated that you would put your wells ocon
at the same time they put their wells on?

A Yes, we plan to utilize joint facilities for the
injection.

0 Now, I'm not sure I got the figure. I think you

said you had had 186,000 barrels of cumulative production

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

here?

A I believe that's correct, from the Federal Johnson

1120 SIMMS BLDG. o P.O, BOX 1092 o PHONE 243-8691 o ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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SPECIALIZING IN:

A Lease, 189,753.

Q 189, --

A Yes, sir,

Q -—- 7537

A That's the Federal Johnson A Lease. The Federal

Johnson B Account 2 Lease had produced 32,630 barrels on April

lst, 1966,
Q I believe I also understood vou to say 2/3 of the
production had been from the Queen?

A Yes, sir.

] Is that from both the leases?
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2 A That is true, from both leases, coincidently.
o
g Q This hundred thousand barrels of oil as secondary,
5 does that apply to both the leases?
> o]
. =z v
ot 3 &g A That applies to the Federal Johnson A Lease. There
= i &3
o .
a5 = :; is some doubt as to whether our Federal Johnson B Number 1 will
] p=1
o = 2y
= § §§ produce from the Queen; that it failed to produce on the
= i3 |
> § o3 initial test of the Queen Zone, and it was completed in the
un w ce
— < 3*
= 5 38 Grayburg. O0f course, the Federal Johnson B Number 2 will be
= @ fZ an injection well.
Qs » * X
[, =z “‘
%5 0 That B Number 1 is perforated in the Queen?
@ = gd
E; s 9% A No, it is not, presently.
o -t
5'-\ i 3 .
a gg Q Do you plan to open it up in the Queen?
= £ 33
N
== § 22 A I think that on response to injection from other
a B ge '
- — s« ==

wells we would find it necessary to determine if this well
did respond.

0 Your initial plans don't call for any producing
well on the é Lease --

A Yo, sir.

¢ --until such time there has been a response from
somewhere else,and then you might touch the B?

A That's true.

0 Your estimate of a hundred thousand barrels

additional recovery would come slowly from the A Lease then?

A That is true.
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§ Q Is the Grayburg being permanently abandoned as far
§
§ as production is concerned?
g A No, sir, the Grayburg will be only temporarily
> o
- = o N .
. < ; 38 abandoned by this bridge plug so we can return to the

= % 33

as < §§ Grayburg if so desired.

= g :

= § §g MR. NUTTER: Are there any other questions? Do you

a> * 23

o3 g 2 .
Z 3 have anything further, Mr. Leach?

DO w3
R

= 5 g8 MR. LEACH: No, sir.

e 2 =z MR. NUTTER: 1Is there anything further to be offered
" s X

T =z N“

£ B0 in Case 34082 I would like to state for the reccrd that

a = 33 :

g; £ 9% we do have the report from the State Engineers Office, Mr,
[-]

[] .3
7 4

a> : g8 Leach.

= 1 2% .

— 3§

o 3 8 MR. LEACH: Thank you.

Q> o 2

. — a §:

MR. NUTTER: If there is nothing further the case

will be taken under advisement.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)

I, BOBBY J. DAVIS, Notary Public in and for the County
of Bernalillu, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that
the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me;
and that the same is a true and correct record of the said

proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

Witness my Hand and Seal this 9th day of June, 1966.

NOTA PUBIFIC

My Commission Expires:

March 13, 1969.

AY
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
STATE ENGINEER OFFICE

SANTA FE
g . E. REYNOLDS ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE T§:
_? STATE ENGINEER May 13, 1956 STATE CAPITOL
’ SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87301
. . Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. Biags o
. Secretary-Director
0il Conservation Commission PN
Santa Fe, New Mexico b Har 18 iy g 2

Dear Mr. Porter:

f Reference is made to the application of Marathon Oil Company

‘ which seeks authority to commence waterflood operations in the
Queen Sand of the Shugart Pool by injection of water into the
following wells:

(1) Marathon's Federal Johnson A, Well No. 2, located in the
SWw% of the SE% of Section 10.

(2) Marathon's Federal Johnson A, Well No. 4, located in the
NEY% of the SE% of Section 10.

(3) Marathon's Federal Johnson B, A/C 2, Well No. 2, located
in the NE% of the NW% of Section 15.

ail in Tcwnehip 18 South, Range 31 East.

Examination of the diagrammatic sketches submitted with the
application fcr the 3 wells indicates that injection will be
down internally protective coated tubing under a tension packer
at approximately 3300' in each well. Thirty-three hundred feet
is well »elow the top of the cement in each case. From this,
it appears that no threat of contamination will result from

the operation. Therefore, this office offers no objection to
the granting of the application.

FEI/ma Yours truly,
cc-Marathon 0Oil Co. B
F. H.Hennighausen . -
Frank E. Irby, ef,

Water Rights Division
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MAY 25, 1966, EXAMINER HEARING

CASE 3002 - Continued:

said gas pool and the amendment of the special pool rules to
include the classification of o0il and gas wells in said pool,
a provision for 80-acre spacing for oil wells, and the estab-
lishment of a limiting gas-oil ratio of 6000 to 1.

CASE 3407: Application of Midwest 0il Corporation for a pressure maintenance
project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled J
cause, seeks authority to institute a pressure maintenance project
by the injection of water into the Upper Pennsylvanian formation
through its Harris State Well No. 1, located in Unit N, Section 29,
Township 13 South, Range 34 East, Nonombre-lUpper Pennsylvanian
Pcol, Lea County, New Mexico.

. CASE 3408: Application of Marathon 0il Company for a waterflood project, Eddy
AN County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the sbove-styled cause, seeks
AN authority to institute a waterflood project by the injection of
h water into the Queen formation through three wells in Sections 10
and 15, Township 18 South, Range 31 East, Shugart Pool, Eddy

County, New Mexico.

CASE 3409: Application of Dr. Sam G. Dunn for a secondary recovery project,
Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to institute a secondary recovery project by the
injection of air into the Upper San Andres formation thocugh three
wells located in Section 26, Township 7 South, Range 26 Ea:t,
Leslie Spring-San Andres Pool, Chaves County, New Mexico. BAppli-
cant further seeks an administrative procedure to place additional
wells on air injection if necessary.
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MARATHON OIL COMPANY

PROOUCTION - UNITED STATES AND CANADA

DIVISION ATTORNEY

JOHN H. BEVAN, JR.
WARREN B. LEACH, JR.

ALLEN McMURREY May 2, 1966

ATTORNEYS

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico

ATTENTION: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary-Director

s

é RE: Marathoa 0il Company's Waterflood Project
o in the Queen Sand of the Shugart (Yates-
Seven Rivers-Queen-Grayburg) Pool, Eddy
County, New Mexico

South, Range 31 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico:

(1) Marathon's Federal Johnson A, Well No. 2, located
g in the SW/4 ot the SE/4 of Section 10.

(2) Marathon’s Federal Johnson A, Well No. 4, located
in the NE/4 of the SE/4 of Section 10.

(3) Marathon's Federal Johnson B, A/C 2, Well No. 2,
locatad in the NE/4 of the NW/4 of Section 15.

lowing:

(1) Plat showing the location of the proposed in-
jection wells mentioned above, the location of
all other wells within a radius of two miles
from the proposed injection well and the forma-
tion from which such wells are prodincing. Such

6 Mr 3 PH L 32

HOUSTON DIVISON SDUTHEAN NATIONAL BANK BUNWLDING
P. 0. BOX 3128
J. 0. TERRELL COUCH HOUSTON, TEXAS 277001

Gentlemen:
’ Marathon 0il Company requests New Mexicc 0il Conservation Coumission
) approval and authorization for Marathon to commence waterfleod oper-
F3 ations in the Queen Sand of the Shugart Pool by injecting water into
e the following wells on Marathon 0il Company'‘'s Federal Johnson A and

Federal Johnson B, A/C 2, leases in Sections 10 and 15, Township 18

In accordance with Wew Mexico 0il Conservation Commission Rule 701B,
please find attached hereto in support of this application the fol-

DOCKET MAILED
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New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission -2~ May 2, 1966

plat also shows the names of the lessees within
the area showm.

(2) Copies of radiocactive logs of each of the pro-
posed injection wells.

(3) Diagrammatic sketches showing the manner in
which Marathon proposes to complete each in-
jection well,

(4) Statement setting forth the name and depth of
the formation to be waterflooded, kind of in-
jectien fluid, volumes of water vo be injected,
source of the injection fluid and other pertinent
information with regard to the proposed water-
flood.

(5) Copy of Marathon's letter this date mailed by
registered mail to the State Engineer trans-
mitting to him a copy of this application and
all attachments hereto.

Marathon will show that its wells within the waterflood project area
are "stripper' wells and that the proposel waterflood project will
permit the recovery of hydrocarbons not otherwise recoverable from
the Queen Sand, thus preventing waste. Such waterflood project will
== >perated in accordance with applicable rules and regulations of
the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission.

Marathon respectfully requests that this application be set for hear-
ing, that notice thereof be given as required by law and the rules of
the Commission, that such hearing be held before an Exzaminer, and that
following such hearing the Commission enter its order approving the
waterflood project described herein and authorizing the use of the
wells mentioned above as wakter injecticn wclls,

The names and addresses of all interested parties sco far as same are
known > Marathon are listed in an attachment hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

MARATHON OIL COMPANY Py
v
S A ya /iz/// /

Warren B. Leach, Jr /
WBL:CH

Encs.
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NAMES & ADDRESSES OF INTERESTED PARTIES
MARATHON APPLICATION TO WATERFLOOD
QUEEN SAND SHUGART
(YATES, SEVEN RIVERS, QUEEN, GRAYBURG) POOL
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

American Petrofina Company of Texas
Box 1311

Big Spring, Texas

Amax Petroleum Company
(Address Unknown)

Apco
(Adress Unknown)

Atlantic Refining Company
Box 1978
Roswell, New Mexico

P. C. Bundy
(Address Unknown)

Canadian Kenwood
(Address Unknown)

Chase Petroleum Company
308 Gulf Building
Midland, Texas

Chem. Exp. Suppes
(Address Unknown)

Collier
(Address Unknown)

Gulf Oil Corporation
Box 1938
Roswell, New Mexico

B. M. Keohane
(Address Unknown)

Hudson, William A, & Edward R,
1510 First National Bank Building
Fort Worth, Texas

Hondo Drilling Company
Dox 116
Midland, Texas

McClurg
(Address Unknown)

Me-Tex
(Address Unknown)

Mobil 0il Company
Box 633
Midland, Texas

Pan American Petroleum Corporation
Box 68
Hobbs, New Mexico

Sibert
(Address Unknown)

Skelly Oil Company
Box 730
Hobbs, New Mexico

Texaco, Inc.
Box 728
Hobbs, New Mexico

Texas American Oil Cempany
1012 Midland Savings Building
Midland, Texas

J. J. Travis
Box 873
Midland, Texas

Paul E. Haskins
1408 Maberry
Midland, Texas

J. C. Maxwell
2107 Continental National Bank Bldg
Fort Worth, Texas

L



MARATHON OIL COMPANY

PRODUCTION - UNITED STATES AND CANADA

SOUTHERN NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
P. 0. BOX 3128
J. O. TERARELL COUCH HOUSTON, TEXAS 77001

oIvISION ATTORNEY

HOUSTON DIVISON

JOHN N, BEVAN, JR.
WARREN 8. LEACH, JR.
ALLEN McMURREY
ATTORNEYS

¥ow Maxico State Bngineer
Capitol Puilding
Santa Fe, New Maxico
RE: Marathon Qi1 Compeny's Waterfivod
Preject in the Queen Send of the
Shugart (Yates-Seven RiverseQueen-
) Pool, Bdd co
Dear Sir:
Marathon 0i: Company has this date mailed &o the New Menico
Uil Consarvation Cummission Lts applfcation fur authority ts cowme
mence waterflood operaticns in the GQueen Sand of the Shugart (Yates-
Seven Rivera~Quean-Grayburg) Pool, Lidy Qounty, New Mesicu. T[lease
£ind ameicsed horewith a2 cony of Marethon 0il Company's appiicatica,
togethar with all attachments theveto,
Very truily yours,
IARSTHI OLL SOelTY

) - e L
/ o oS
7 // (il 4 «//ﬂffg/f/

Uarrea B. feach, Jv. ;

RAGISTURED HAIL




STATEMENT OF PERTINENT INFORMAT ION

MARATHON OIL COMPANY'S WATERFLOOD
| PROJECT--SHUGART (YATES-SEVEN RIVERS-
QUEEN-GRAYBURG) POOL, EDDY COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO -
% Formation Queen Sand
2 Depth 3,300°' (approximate)
% Average per well producing rate 6 BOPD
i
i Source of injection water Double Eagle Water Company
;
E Type of injection water fresh

i Estimated daily per well injection rate 200 BWPD




- EXHIBITS FOR
| WATERFLOOD HEARING

P2t LIRS S s S
i

- - MARATHON O1IL COMPANY
¥ i
; = SHUGART POOL
F o
g;; EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
‘-
.hl
s
&
wa
? 3
- Prepared by
1 . J. W. Paxton
Petroleum Engineer
May, 1966
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SCHEMATIC INJECTION WELL COMPLETION
FEDERAL JOHNSON "A" NO. 2
SHUGART FIELD
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

[

P IE——es TEY T T
. WS T s n

10 3/4" 0.D. Surface casing set
at 816' with 500 sacks-
circulated.

2 3/8" O.D. tubing with~z7
internal protective T

coating.

T —

e
4

Top cement at 3095’

=

i o
PN P S PN
SRUNRD PRSI WSRSRIES D .
O LRI
g N N e

;; Eﬁ Tension packer at
1{§< f approximately 3300°'
[ -
N 0.5, & Queen perforations from
}-;Q% S 3332' ro 2347°
Br%dgg 2lug at 3400'1 ?f ;;}
il 225 2
/A S . s 1.1
T o ;i:fiéﬁ&i;ﬁ Grayburg perforations from
N .1323&J£¢} 3944' to 3953', 3984' to 3998',
):6_: 4054 to 4062'.
5 Grayburg perforations from
°© o 0o 4131’ to 4139’

5
P.B. Total depth 4171’ I
Total depth 4217° I
BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER4———=
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

&;wzﬁ- EXHIBIT NO._»
ZY¢o ¥

7" 0.D, casing set at
4216' with 250 sacks

‘
Bt U

CASE NO.

EXHIBIT NO. <




r . SCHEMATIC INJECTION WELL COMPLETION
FEDERAL JOHNSON "A"™ NO. 4
SHUGART FIELD
EDDY COUNTY, N¥W MEXICO

ol

)

9 5/8" 0.D. Surface casing set
at 802' with 525 sacks-
circulated.

M ZEm
R I S ST . Juu

2 3/8" 0.0. tubing Withz
internal protective

Cvating. |
L

Top cement at 2650'

Tension packer at
approximately 3300'

X
~ éfo st . Queen perforaticns from
[ %00 01 3346' to 3362
o i L
_ Bridge plug at 3400'" Sy
h Wil e e : \
H 5 i
i /‘ N
3 :L,,ﬂw_%;f Grayburg perforations from
i 2% or 3935' to 3936' and 4030'-4031°
P.B. Total depth 4171’ $?° 2
o Total depth 417%° (i 53" 0.D. casing set at
| 4 g 4174" with 400 sacks.
~ BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER

OIL CONSERVATION COM#
: L)

| %ﬁ;axm T NG, S5 \
. e N EXHIBIT NO. O
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SCHEMATIC INJECTION WELL COMPLETION
FEDERAL JOHNSON "B" A/C 2 NO. 2
SHUGART FIELD
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

]

R e R

T I——

2 3/8" 0.D. tubing with
internal protective

coating.

-

>

<

—

f(__j

9 5/8" 0.D. Surface casing set
at 815' with 525 sacks-

;3 circulated.
!
?
?

!
. Top cement at 1890'

e e,
L e N e

Tension packer at
approximately 3300'

o]
=]

0% %0 %) 3318' to 3332’

3 Queen perforations from

TR TR ST, L

P.B. Total depth 4155'

. 4066' to 4067', 4089' to 4090

i

Bridge plug at 3400'* i. 'f
ITyre / },4: ="}
FLSLT Lo , ‘. i’
, ll-' -._x
o >
; 3
fd s -; Grayburg perforations from
G o ol 3975' to 3976', 4035' to 4036',
:
s

Total depth-4210*t— "=~

C;l( CONSERVATION CCrt'ic
Gl (

[if EXHIIT v 7

CASE NO. A¢ 07

BEFORE oy AaiipiER FﬁJ#%%ﬁﬁ“*

54" 0.D. casing set at
4157' with 500 sacks

P

e
|

- /
J EXHIBIT NO. 4
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